
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
Tel: 01270 686473
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

                                          

Shared Services Joint Committee
Agenda

Date: Friday 2nd August 2019
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Committee Room 1 -  Wyvern House, The Drumber, Winsford, 

CW7 1AH

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman  

To appoint a Chairman for the 2019-20 Municipal Year.

2. Appointment of Vice Chairman  

To appoint a Vice Chairman for the 2019-20 Municipal Year.

3. Apologies for Absence  

To note attendances, substitutes, and any apologies for absence.

4. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

Members of the public are entitled to address the Joint Committee on reports 
contained within the agenda.  One person can speak in support of each item, 
and one against, with a limit of three minutes each.  It would be helpful if any 
person wishing to speak would give prior notice to the Democratic Services 
Officer named below.



6. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2019.

7. Background and Overview of Shared Services  (Pages 7 - 24)

To receive a report on the background to, and an overview of, the Shared 
Services that currently exist between Cheshire East Council and Cheshire West 
and Chester Council.

8. Shared Services Performance Outturn 2018-19  (Pages 25 - 54)

To consider a report on the outturn position for the Shared Services 
arrangements between Cheshire East Council and Cheshire West and Chester 
Council.

9. ICT Services Update Report  (Pages 55 - 62)

To receive a progress update in relation to ICT Shared Services, focussing on 
Evolution (Infrastructure Investment programme) and implementation of a Target 
Operating Model.

10. B4B Programme Update  

To receive an update on the implementation of a replacement HR and Finance 
system for the Councils and their partners. REPORT TO FOLLOW

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld 
from public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with 
the press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 
of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in 
publishing the information.

12. B4B Programme Update  

To consider the confidential appendix relating to this report.



SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 25 JANUARY 2019
(2.00 pm - 2.27 pm)

PRESENT: Cheshire West and Chester Council

Councillors David Armstrong, Paul Donovan, Louise Gittins, 
Paul Findlow and Bates

Cheshire East Council

Councillors Paul Findlow and Paul Bates

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Don Stockton (Cheshire East 
Council)

Officers in attendance: Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Mark Wynn Chief Operating Officer
Heloise MacAndrew Corporate Solicitor
Laurence Ainsworth Director of Public Services   

Reform
Peter Lloyd Change and Technology Senior 

Manager
Cheshire East 
Council
Mark Taylor Interim Executive Director 

Corporate Services
Gareth Pawlett Chief Information Officer
Suzanne Antrobus Senior Lawyer

Cheshire Shared Services
Paul Newman Archives and Heritage Manager

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No Declarations of Interest were made.

14 MINUTES
It was noted the minutes incorrectly referred to Councillor Peter Bates when this 
should have read Councillor Paul Bates.

DECIDED: That

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2018, as amended, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

15 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME/OPEN SESSION
No members of the public were in attendance and no questions had been
submitted prior to the meeting.



16 EVOLUTION UPDATE
Gareth Pawlett provided an update on the recent ICT failure, setting out the 
reasons and the actions taken to rectify.

With reference to the future development of the Evolution Programme it was noted 
that the ICT failure validated that having a single data strategy was not 
sustainable.  Alternative were options were being investigated and this included 
cloud technology.

Laurence Ainsworth emphasised the importance of the good working relationship 
between the two Councils.  He also stated that there were too many systems being 
operated across the two Councils and work was ongoing to streamline this.

In response to a question from Councillor Paul Findlow, Mark Wynn confirmed that 
both Councils had committed to the necessary budget implications.

DECIDED: That

1) the progress to date and upcoming planned activity be noted.

2) the benefits of the ICT Investment programme (Evolution), the mobilisation 
of the programme, progress to date and summary of the management case 
October 2018 be noted.

17 SHARED SERVICE AGREEMENT UPDATE
Peter Lloyd introduced the report which provided an update on the progress of the 
revised Shared Services Agreement for ICT Services.  The report also provided an 
overview of the agreement between Cheshire West and Chester Council (CWaC) 
and Cheshire East Council (CEC) and reflected the planned transformational 
activities that ICT Shared Services were delivering. 

It was noted that in addition to the updated main agreement there were a number 
of key schedules that had been collaboratively written and agreed, these were key 
schedules which set out outcomes during the two years 2018-2020 and progress 
accountability for delivery.
Peter Lloyd confirmed that the agreement would run for two years from date of 
signature.

DECIDED: That

1) that Section 151 Officers be provided with delegated authority to approve a 
Shared Service Agreement between the Councils for a 2 year period 
from date of signature.

2) the key changes to the ICT Shared Service agreement outlined in the report 
be noted.

3) that the amendments including revised term to the ICT Shared Services 
agreement be reflected in the Transactional Services Agreement



4) that Section 151 Officers be provided with delegated authority to approve 
revisions to the Transactions Services Agreement

18 ARCHIVES SERVICE UPDATE
Paul Newman provided an update on the Heritage Lottery Bid and subsequent 
actions.  The funding bid to the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) for £4.9 million was 
submitted in June 2018. The HLF’s regional team, who assess bids and forward 
decisions relating to grant requests of over £1 million to the HLF national board, 
rated the project has having a high priority and recommended that it should be 
funded. The September national board had a UK-wide budget of £9.4m with 28 
applications submitted at this funding round and the Cheshire bid was 
unfortunately turned down. 

In October 2018 the Project Board met the Regional Director of HLF North West, to 
receive feedback. “Cheshire’s Archives: a story shared” was assessed as a strong 
application and that it was also rated highly by the North West Committee. 
Decisions for bids at this level are made at HLF’s national board. Unfortunately the 
intensely competitive batch at the September board meant that even highly rated 
applications were not all able to be funded.  The advice received had been to wait 
for the issuing of new guidance which was due to be available shortly.  In the 
meantime the contents of the Bid were being reviewed to ensure it was in the best 
possible position for any future funding.

DECIDED: That

the current status of the project be noted.

19 ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT THAT 
MAY BE DEALT WITH IN THE PUBLIC PART OF THE MEETING
There was no other business which the Chairman considered urgent.

Chairman

Date



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Shared Services Joint Committee 

Date of Meeting:  02 August 2019

Report Title: Background and Overview of Shared Services

Senior Officer: Alex Thompson: Director of Finance and Customer Services

1. Report Summary

1.1 This report sets out the background to, and an overview of, the Shared Services 
that currently exist between Cheshire East Council and Cheshire West and 
Chester Council, to give shared service committee members an understanding 
of the current shared services and how they operate.

1.2   There are currently 8 shared services:

1. Archaeology Planning and Advisory Service
2. Archives and Local Studies
3. Cheshire Farms Service
4. Civil Protection and Emergency Planning
5. ICT Shared Services
6. Libraries Specialist Support Service 
7. Rural Touring Arts Service
8. Transactional Services (Recruitment &Pay and Payments & Income)

1.3 The Shared Services Joint Committee (SSJC) takes an overview of all of the 
shared services, with a particular interest in ICT and Transactional Services, the 
two largest shared services. Oversight is also taken of other shared projects, 
which at present, include:

- The Archives Project
- Evolution Project (ICT)
- The Best4Business programme 

1.4 The SSJC meets 2 to 3 times per year and is supported by the Joint Officer 
Board (JOB), which comprises of officers from across both councils, who 
develop reports for the SSJC.

2
[...]
Committee and this 
rotates with the change of chairman. The key contact in Democratic Services, 
for this municipal year is Rachel Graves.

 The number of SSJC meetings was formally reduced in July last year, to two 
meetings per year with an option for a third to be held in a workshop style if 
needed. 



OFFICIAL

 The dates of the SSJC for this municipal year are:
- 2nd August 2019
- 29th November 2019
- 27th March 2019

5.5.3 Joint Office Board 

 The JOB is formally constituted via the Shared Service Administrative 
Agreement and reponsibility for the JOB sits with each council’s Section 151 
Officers for, and on behalf of, the Director of Governance (CWaC) and 
Exectutive Director of Corporate Services (CEC).

 The JOB meets prior to the SSJC and officers develop and clear reports and 
papers for the SSJC meetings.

 Members of JOB are listed below

Chairs and administrative support 

Name Job Role Authority
Laurence Ainsworth Director of Public Sector Reform (JOB Chair) CWaC
Alex Thompson Director of Finance and Customer Services (S.151 

Officer) (JOB Deputy Chair)
CEC

Heather Grove Senior Manager: Business Development Assurance and 
Collaboration (JOB Administrative Support)

CEC

Other JOB members

Name Role Authority
Suzanne Antrobus Legal Services CEC
Sara Barker Head of HR, Transactional Services Client Manager CEC
Jude Green Senior Manager: Transactional Shared Service CWaC
Debbie Hall Director of Finance CWaC
Claire Jones Senior Manager: Financal Management CWaC
Pete Lloyd  Head of PMO, Transformation &  ICT CWaC
Heloise MacAndrew Legal Services CWaC
Gareth Pawlett CIO/ Head of ICT Services CEC
Aaron Thomas B4B Programme Representative CWaC

6.  Implications of the Recommendations

6.1 Legal Implications

There are no direct legal implications of this report. Agreements will be reviewed 
as required.



OFFICIAL

6.2 Finance Implications

Finance is within budgets. Budgets will be reviewed/re-profiled as required.

6.3 Policy Implications

The
[...]
he place 
of the original motion and shall become the motion upon which any further 
amendment may be moved.

25. The order of business shall be indicated in the agenda for the meeting.

26. When a motion is under debate by the Joint Committee no other motion shall be 
moved except the following:

25.1 to amend the motion;
25.2 to adjourn the meeting;
25.3 to adjourn the debate;
25.4 to proceed to the next business;
25.5 that the question be now put;
25.6 that a Member be not further heard;
25.7 by the Chairman that a Member does leave the meeting;
25.8 a  motion  under  Section  100(A)(4)   of  the  Local Government  Act  1972  

to exclude the public;
25.9 to postpone consideration of the item.

27. A Member may move without comment at the conclusion of a speech of another 
Member, "That the Committee proceed to the next business", "That the question 
be now put'', That the debate be now adjourned", or "That the Committee do now 
adjourn", on the seconding of which the Chair shall proceed as follows:

27.1 on a motion  to  proceed to  next  business; unless ln  his opinion the  
matter before  the  meeting  has been insufficiently  discussed put  to  the  
vote  the motion to proceed to the next business

27.2 on a motion  that  the question be now put; unless in his opinion the 
matter before the meeting has been insufficiently  discussed he shall first 
put to the vote the motion that the question be now put

27.3 on a motion to adjourn the debate or the meeting if in his opinion the 
matter before the meeting has not been sufficiently discussed and cannot 
reasonably be sufficiently  discussed on that occasion put the adjournment  
motion to the vote.

27.4 The ruling of the Chairman shall not be open for discussion.

28. Any member of the Councils who is not a Member of the Joint Committee is 
entitled to  attend the Joint Committee but he/she shall not be entitled to vote, 
shall not take part in the consideration or discussion of any business, save by 
leave
[...]
agenda  
item  not wishing  to  take  up their  right  to  speak  on the  agenda  item  
because  it was deferred,  that  person  will automatically be  given  the  
right  to  speak  on the agenda item  at the next  meeting  of the Joint 
Committee or sub-committee of the Joint committee;

31.6 the  Chair  of  the  meeting having  discretion  to  rule  that  a person  
wishing  to address the meeting  shall not be heard if, in his/her opinion, 
that  issue or the organisation or the person  wishing  to  make  
representation on that  issue has received  an adequate hearing.

32. The public  may  be excluded  from  a meeting  of the  Joint  Committee during  
an item  of business  whenever  it is likely, in view of the nature  of the business 
to be transacted or the nature  of the proceedings, that,  if members  of the 
public  were present  during  that  item, confidential information as defined  in 
section 100A(3) of  the   Local  Government  Act   1972   or   exempt   
information  as   defined   in section  1001 of the Local Government  Act 1972  
would be disclosed to them.



OFFICIAL

33. Each Council may call in any decision of the Joint Committee in accordance with the 
overview and scrutiny provisions of that Council's constitution.  If any decision of the 
Joint Committee is subject to call in by a Council, the Joint Committee shall take 
no action to implement that decision unless the call in process upholds the 
decision.

34. The Joint Committee may delegate a function to an officer.

35. Any  contractual  arrangements  that   relate  to  a  Specified  Function  will  be 
undertaken by one of the Councils and that  Council will apply its own financial 
regulations and contract procedure rules to those arrangements

36. Where the contractual arrangements relate to functions other than Specified 
Functions the Council making those arrangements will use its own financial 
regulations and contract procedure rules apply.

37. The Lawyer and Secretary to t
[...]
y capital receipts will be accounted for by the council where the associated 
asset is recorded on the balance sheet





OFFICIAL

SHARED SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting:      2 August 2019
 

Report of:                 Cheshire East – Director of Financial and Customer Services
Cheshire West and Chester – Chief Operating Officer

Subject/Title:           Shared Services Performance Outturn 2018-19

                                                                 

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This report provides a summary of the outturn position for the Shared 
Service arrangements between Cheshire East Council (CE) and Cheshire 
West and Chester Council (CWaC), including ICT and Transactional Shared 
Services.  As such it includes financial and non-financial performance 
information over the period 2018-19.  

1.2 The report indicates a continuing good level of performance, with all of 
Shared Services being rated as “Green” in terms of their overall 
performance.  Any key issues identified with financial or non financial 
performance are included as part of the overview for each service, attached 
at Appendix 1.

2.0 Decision Requested

2.1 Recommended that 

i) The Shared Services outturn performance for 2018-19 be noted.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Shared Services Administrative Agreement makes provision for the Joint 
Committee to receive outturn reports at the end of each financial year in 
order to review and monitor the performance of the Shared Services.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 This report relates to Shared Services that operate across both CE and 
CWAC so all wards are affected in both Councils.

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 Not applicable.

6.0 Policy Implications 

6.1 None.



OFFICIAL

7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1 The table below summarises the 2018-19 outturn position for the Shared 
Services. Further information is reported in paragraphs 12 to 17 and attached 
in Appendix 1.  

7.2 Due to the steady state of a number of shar
[...]
ngements are underpinned by formal legal 
agreements and business plans providing details of the Shared Service 
operation, objectives and investment.  These require a degree of flexibility to 
enable an appropriate response to the changing needs of each council.  

 
10.2 Business Plans and performance management frameworks for the new ICT 

and Transactional Shared Service arrangements have been developed and 
integrated into Shared Service performance reporting. 

10.3 This report provides a summary of the Shared Services outturn performance 
for 2018-19. Appendix 1 provides a more detailed overview of performance 
and business activity.

11.0 Performance Outturn 2018-19

11.1 This report summarises the outturn position for 2018-19 for the current 
formal Shared Services arrangements between CE and CWaC Councils.

11.2 Currently there are eight Shared Services (six CWAC-hosted and two CE-
hosted).   Five are shared services where total costs are split against an 
agreed % cost share agreement as set out in formative Legal Agreements:

 Farms Estate (Management)
 Archives and Local Studies
 Civil Protection – Emergency Planning
 ICT
 Transactional Services

The remaining three of the services are subject to revised joint arrangement 
services where CE pay a fixed contribution to CWAC:

 Cheshire Rural Touring Arts (Grant funded)
 Archaeological Planning and Advisory Services (Transfer 

Agreement)
 Libraries (Transfer Agreement)

11.3 The table below provides headline indicator for overall performance for each 
of the above.  This is based on progress against service objectives, 
performance against budget, and national and local indicators as set out in 
Shared Service Business Plans. Current performance is set against historic 
performance to provide an indication of direction of travel for each shared 
service.



OFFICIAL

11.4 As far as possible each service has provided comparative performance 
against annual targets and the previous year’s performan
[...]
ural Touring Arts Green Green
ICT Amber Amber
Transactional Services Green Green



OFFICIAL

been made available on line. Archives Accreditation has been retained 
through a 3-year review by The National Archives, with positive feedback 
about direction of service. The overall performance of the service has 
therefore been rated green.

15.0 ICT Outturn Position: £481k underspend

15.1 ICT Shared Service are reporting an underspend of £481k at year end, 
primarily as a result of higher than anticipated income from commissioned 
project work.  Costs have also been closely managed throughout the year.  
There has also been lower than expected costs for staffing due to a number 
of factors, including a delay in recruitment ahead of the implementation of a 
new staffing structure.  Although the net budget is nil due to the recovery of 
costs through income and contributions, the gross budget for the service is 
£11.4m.  The variance therefore represents 4% of the gross expenditure.

15.2 The impact of the delayed recruitment has meant that the shared service has 
failed to meet its performance targets for Business As Usual (BAU) as set 
out in the Service Level Agreement, and whilst commissioned business 
change has been sufficiently delivered to realise the budgeted income target 
at 100k hours, this has been insufficient to meet required delivery schedules.

16.0 Transactional Services Outturn Position: £387k overspend

16.1 Transactional Services (TSC) are reporting an overspend of £387k at year 
end.  This is as a result of one off redundancy costs and an overspend 
against print costs.  Whilst the net budget for the service is £132k, the gross 
expenditure is £4.9m, and therefore the overspend represents just 7% of 
total expenditure, the majority of which relates to one off redundancy costs.

16.2 The service has performed well throughout the year with overall performance 
rated green.  Although the indicator relating to “timely and accurate creation 
of income related transactions” is slightly below target (98.85% against a 
target of 99%), as this is within the tolerance levels, performance is still rated 
green.

17.0 Joint Arrangement services

17.1 The Libraries Shared Service is underspent by £57k as a result of vacancies 
in year which were held in advance of the implementation of new staffing 
structures.  Underspends on non pay costs were also achieved through 
management of contracts.  Income generation has improved in the current 
year despite net loss of 10 schools due to some buybacks at higher rates 
from larger schools.

17.2 The Rural Touring Arts Network is reporting a balanced position, and 
performance has been on target.

17.3 The Archaeology Planning Advisory Service is reporting a £3k underspend 
and no financial issues. At year end, all Performance Indicators were on 
target.



OFFICIAL

18 Conclusion

18.1 The overall outturn position for Shared Services for 2018-19 is an 
underspend of £303k.  All services are reporting a balanced or underspent 
position, with the exception of TSC.  The overspend reported is primarily as a 
result of a one off  issue.

18.2 The overall approach to performance management is embedded and, as it 
currently stands, is sufficiently robust for the level of shared activity.  
Increased levels of scrutiny will be implemented where any service is 
undergoing major transformational change, and reported to Joint Officer 
Board and Joint Committee. 

19 Access to Information
         

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer:

Officer:  Alex Thompson, Director of Financial and Customer Services – Cheshire   
East Council

  Mark Wynn, Chief Operating Officer – Cheshire West & Chester Council
Tel No:  01270 685876 / 01244 977830
Email: alex.thompson@cheshireeast.gov.uk / mark.wynn@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk

Documents are available for inspection at:
Cheshire East Democratic Services
Westfields
Middlewich Road
Sandbach

[...]
ure
Change to business processes through Business World
Agreement of shared service agreement



OFFICIAL

Shared Services Joint Committee

Date of Meeting: 2nd August 2019

Report of: Gareth Pawlett – Chief Information Officer (Cheshire East) 
Laurence Ainsworth – Director of Public Service Reform 
(Cheshire West and Chester) 

Subject/Title: Joint Council ICT Services Update Report

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Amanda Stott – Cheshire East Council,
Councillor Carol Gahan – Cheshire West and Chester  

                                      Council

1. Report Summary

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide a progress update in relation to 
ICT Shared Services, focussing on Evolution (Infrastructure Investment 
programme) and implementation of a Target Operating Model (TOM). 

2. Recommendations

2.1. Note the progress to date and upcoming planned activity. 

2.2 Note the benefits of the ICT Investment programme (Evolution), the 
mobilisation of the programme and progress to date.

3. Background 

3.1. At SSJC on the 24th  March 2017 the Committee noted that an 
independent and holistic ICT review, supported by both Councils, was 
required to ensure ICT in its entirety, enabled both Councils to achieve 
their objectives.  

3.2. At SSJC on the 19th  May 2017 the Committee noted that Ernst & 
Young LLP (EY) were to conduct an independent review to provide 
assurance and to determine the optimum alignment of the IT delivery 
model to meet both councils’ future requirements.  It was agreed that 
the outputs from the phases of work would be brought to SSJC.

3.3. At SSJC on the 22nd  November 2017 the Committee supported the EY 
recommendations made through the jointly commissioned review of 
ICT.  These are now actively being implemented. 



OFFICIAL

4. Evolution Programme Update

4.1. The Evolution Programme is a transformational investment programme 
which will enable both Councils to modernise, ensure compliance and 
deliver a flexible environment to underpi
[...]
d Members

7.1. All wards

8. Implications of Recommendations

8.1  Policy Implications
Strategic policy implications are limited and likely to be more 
pronounced at an operational level. 

8.2  Legal Implications
Legal will be fully involved in developing the revised agreements, 
governance  approach and any subsequent appointments of specialist 
teams or third party contracts required for the transformational 
programme.



OFFICIAL

8.3 Financial Implications
The programme is within budget and the spend profile is being 
managed by the Joint Strategic Board. 

8.4 Equality Implications
There are no equality implications

8.5       Rural Community Implications
There are no impacts on the rural community 

8.6       Human Resources Implications
Implicaions on Human Resources are not know at this time and will be 
fully set out once a full business case is produced.

8.7  Health and Wellbeing Implications
There are no known impications on Health and Wellbeing at this time

8.8 Implications for Children and Young People
There are no implications of Children and Young People

 8.9      Overview and Scrutiny Committee Implications
There are no known specific impacts at this time.

8.10     Other Implications (Please Specify)
       None

9 Risk Management

9.1     The Programme actively maintains a risk log which is reviewed and 
acted upon through governance. 

10 Access to Information

10.1   Previous ICT update reports which set out the background are 
available publically. 

11 Contact Information

Contact details for this report are as follows:

Name: Gareth Pawlett 
Designation: Chief Information Officer, Cheshire East Council 
Tel. No.: 01270 686166
Email: gareth.pawlett@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:gareth.pawlett@cheshireeast.gov.uk



	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Previous meeting
	Minutes

	7 Background and Overview of Shared Services
	8 Shared Services Performance Outturn 2018-19
	Appendix 1 Shared Service Outturn Performance 2018-19

	9 ICT Services Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee
held on Friday, 2nd August, 2019 at Committee Room 1 -  Wyvern House, 

The Drumber, Winsford, CW7 1AH

PRESENT

Cheshire East Council
Councillors Arthur Moran, Jill Rhodes and Amanda Stott

Cheshire West and Chester Council
Councillors Paul Donovan, Carol Gahan and Shelia Little (substitute for Cllr 
Karen Shore) 

Officers in Attendance
Cheshire East Council
Alex Thompson, Director of Financial and Customer Services 
Gareth Pawlett, Chief Information Officer
Heather Grove, Senior Manager Business Development Assurance and 
Collaboration
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

Cheshire West and Chester Council:
Mark Wynn, Chief Operating Officer
Karen Mcilwaine, Joint Director of Governance
Laurence Ainsworth, Director of Public Services Reform
Peter Lloyd, Change and Technology Senior Manager
Aaron Thomas, Governance Lead Best4Business Programme
Jude Green, Corporate Manager Transactional Services

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Jill Rhodes be appointed as Chairman of the Shared 
Services Joint Committee for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Carol Gahan be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the 
Shared Services Joint Committee for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Karen Shore.



4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were in attendance and no questions had been 
submitted prior to the meeting.

6 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was noted that in the minutes Cheshire East Councillors Paul Findlow 
and Paul Bates had been listed in error under the councillors present from 
Cheshire West and Chester Council.   

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2019 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the of  deletion of 
Councillors Paul Findlow and Paul Bates from the list of Cheshire West 
and Chester Councillors present.

7 BACKGROUND AND OVERVIEW OF SHARED SERVICES 

The Committee considered a report which set out the background to, and 
an overview of, the Shared Services which currently existed between 
Cheshire East Council and Cheshire West and Chester Council.

The Committee was asked to note that the date of a future meeting in 
paragraph 5.5.2 should read 27 March 2020 not 2019.

A verbal update was given on the work undertaken by the Civil Protection 
and Emergency Planning Service in response to the flash flooding in 
Poynton/Bollington area on 31 July, which resulted in a major incident 
being declared and it was suggested that the Committee be briefed on 
actions undertaken by the Service in response to incidents when they 
arose.

RESOLVED:  That 

1 the report be noted; and 

2 the Committee be briefed on the actions taken by the Civil 
Protection and Emergency Planning Service in response to 
incidents when they arose.



8 SHARED SERVICES PERFORMANCE OUTTURN 2018-19 

The Committee considered a report which set out a summary of the 
outturn position for the Shared Service arrangements. It included both 
indicative financial and non-financial performance over the period 2018-19.

There had been a continuing good level of performance with all of the 
Shared Services being rated as ‘Green’ in terms of their overall financial 
performance.  An overview of performance was detailed in Appendix 1 to 
the Report.  

The Committee sought clarification on the overspend in Transactional 
Services and the underspend by ICT.  They were informed that overspend 
in Transactional Services related to one off redundancy costs, which was 
equally split between the two Council, and the underspend in ICT was due 
a delay in recruitment ahead of the implementation of a new staffing 
structure.

RESOLVED:

That the Shared Services outturn performance for 2018-19 be noted.

9 ICT SERVICES UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on progress 
with ICT, focussing on Evolution and implementation of a Target Operating 
Model.

The Evolution Programme was a transformational investment programme 
to enable both Councils to modernise, ensure compliance and deliver a 
flexible environment to underpin delivery.  

The report set out work undertaken to date, the expenditure for the 
programme, challenges faced and set out the next steps for the 
programme.

RESOLVED: That

1 the progress to date and upcoming planned activity be noted; and 

2 the benefits of the ICT Investment Programme (Evolution), the 
mobilisation of the programme and the progress to date be noted.

10 FINANCE & HR SYSTEM REPLACEMENT ("BEST4BUSINESS") 
PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered a report which detailed the latest position with 
the implementation of the replacement HR and Finance system for the 
Councils and their partners.



The report provided an update on the status of the programme since the 
last report to the Committee in July 2018 and detailed the processes 
undertaken that led to the decision to defer the go-live date.  Following 
completion of the gap analysis a revised programme plan would be 
produced. Until the plan has been produced and approved it was not 
possible to give indication of a revised go-live date.

It was request that the Committee receive regular updates on the 
Programme and to affect this it was suggested that an additional meeting 
of the Joint Committee be arranged for January 2020 and monthly 
Portfolio Holder briefings be held.

RESOLVED:  That 

1 the programme developments since the previous report to the 
Committee be noted;

2 the current programme of activities intended to develop and 
approve a revised programme and go live date be agreed; 

3 a further report be brought to the next meeting of the Committee 
with an update on the revised programme; and 

4 an additional meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee be 
arranged for January 2020, along with monthly briefings for the 
Portfolio Holders.

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that they 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
and public interest would not be served in publishing the information.

12 FINANCE & HR SYSTEM REPLACEMENT ("BEST4BUSINESS") 
PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the confidential appendix.

RESOLVED:

That the potential next steps, as set out in the confidential appendix, be 
noted.



The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.15 pm

Councillor J Rhodes (Chairman)


